
May 27, 2025

Commissioners Court
Harris County, Texas

RE:    Job No. 220162

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the attached Order(s) authorizing the County Judge to execute the attached Second
Amendment to the Agreement(s) for the following:

Description: Reducing Food Insecurities for Harris County Public Health Services

Vendor(s): Houston Food Bank

Amount: $
 
$

2,947,682
0

2,947,682

 previously approved funds for the term 01/10/2023 - 06/30/2025
 additional funds for the extended term 07/01/2025 - 09/30/2025

Reviewed By: • Harris County Purchasing • Public Health Services

The Second Amendment extends term of the Agreement and updates the Budget in the Best and
Final Offer (Exhibit B) and the Statement of Work (Exhibit G) at no cost to the County.

Sincerely,

Paige McInnis
Purchasing Agent

GGZ
Attachment(s)
cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA JUNE 12, 2025



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

HARRIS COUNTY AND HOUSTON FOOD BANK

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This Second Amendment to the Agreement is made and entered into by and between Harris

County (the "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting

by and through Harris County Public Health (the "Department"), and Houston Food Bank

("Subrecipient"), a Texas non-profit entity created pursuant to the laws of Texas. The County and

Subrecipient are referred to herein collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

Recitals

On January 10, 2023, the Parties entered into a Subrecipient Agreement (the "Agreement")

wherein Subrecipient agreed to address food insecurity evidenced and exacerbated by the COVID-

19 pandemic through a multi-faceted approach that will expand capacity, expand operations, and

expand partnerships to connect people to programs for more equitable food access and develop

overarching food systems to increase local food supply in the County (the "Services") under the

Houston Food Bank Expanding Capacity, Operations, and Partnerships (ECOP)

 

Project.

On November 12, 2024, the Parties amended the Agreement for the first time (the "First

Amendment") to extend the term of the Agreement, reduce the amount of grant funds

appropriated, update the budget contained in the Best and Final Offer (Exhibit B), update the

Federal Award Identification Table (Exhibit E), and update the Statement of Work (Exhibit G).

The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement for the second time (the "Second Amendment")

to update the budget contained in the Best and Final Offer (Exhibit B) due to a reallocation of

funds between Subrecipient's subcontractors and to update the Statement ofWork (Exhibit G).

NOW, THEREFORE, upon and in consideration ofthe mutual promises and covenants contained

herein and for other valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Terms

1) CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

This Second Amendment shallbe governed by the Agreement and the First Amendment, which are

incorporated by reference as though fully set forth word for word.

2) TERM

The Term ofthe Agreement is hereby amended to extend until September 30,2025.



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

3) BUDGET -EXHIBIT B

The budget in the Best and Final Offer (Exhibit B) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and

replaced with the budget attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference to reflect

a reallocation of funds between Subrecipient's subcontractors. There is no change in the Limitation

of Appropriation.

4) STATEMENT OF WORK - EXHIBIT G

The Statement of Work (Exhibit G) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

Statement ofWork attached hereto as Exhibit G and incorporated herein by reference.

5) ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment, or any

portion thereof, and the terms and provisions of any other part or portion ofthe Agreement or the First

Amendment, this Second Amendment shall control.

All other terms and provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally

written and subsequently amended.

6) EXECUTION, MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS

This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts. Each counterpart is deemed an

original. All counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument. Each Party warrants that

the undersigned is a duly authorized representative with the power to execute this Second

Amendment.

HOUSTON FOOD BANK

ls

Êåñ

d 

HARRIS COUNTY

By C

Name

Title:

Date:

É

í

 

r

u>

u

i

8

 

e

e

President & CEO

 

By:

5/21/2025

 

LINA HIDALGO

COUNTY JUDGE

Date:



Manasi Tahiliani

Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTIAN D. MENEFEE

COUNTY ATTORNEY

By: 

Manasi Tahiliani

Assistant County Attorney

C.A.O File No: 25GEN0853



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

EXHIBIT B

Updated budget in Best and Final Offer

(follows behind)



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

 

É[ owqm ammt Delñ,raý

,   dm py

V,  

 

OTna /A

'

mnd : Amnd  Ni ra

TOtal

 

1 N

21 1 

I

 'M

r. =2

cãnr

$515

Pro r[ rr.r rï M n . 16

 

I  Prcurcmc nt  n  ui 11 bo rusoniblc : 3 nlfùl  45 

 

$1 

 

5©215

$

2

1

5

imhhl, pa @ 256 *4 mrnth  llí•n hyp,rlfnd r 11  uh  zers and

pïrid·cc g:rí/ pr=r.cr hip mcment, n d:yclin 

oce Fr parr, the,: rnmr .do e dtrbutcd o laris

Coun• :-od di/butn.

ç å s fmøn erloc |J |,

mlnly mî d tød dc·,ã

 

1   r :b, ér

 ž'

Th , d.rôl . nç $,r, ¤ lo ul rll,rel /ni  nd

ri•lrill  fa by .pn. InÉ  h 1, i·, l  ·•fl•   pr -1

l'n dlþ' t-" , pr :r:

nmunít.T; lržale II e thþula cl 512 1 f

 d @-0 p.

05000

 3 

 

477,42¿ý= Ameridmnt o rll*t  n $755

ømi IMantit'For,rd ' HOon Fo l Ir' 1 

Fød Purcs//

t 

ii=

1,

det Ct

v

traeR r®[m m  Delíal

¥71.  ·$'5®  *51 

 

Sti   .miprø..

V

,

r

 

lí 

 

ïnal Bud 

 

mne et, Amded Bude 

 Nk

Tì*1

 1»11  1/•ì Mr. Oíš] 

=

Niflo  iuaion Susor 4:786  Wíl] dl acon tm  Nutritl Ëdatlon te ríi tc ln:eørate

 

57:31  21

 

$:@ 

 $4

$64 

mi[nhlý ipaír * 2 mth @ 5%

 

I   nd nuldon Iltera prcrammng Into helth artner

1 Igher uctí n partner aná pn parr ithn Hrrí

n,  cre a foll, up pln 4 int  añd etma

r·t" Dbl feedd  mprí.ntíon, mae cha.gs nd'

r pot ãrt 

ell'Prõmloñ 5 

 

J 

 

r'nlíN..pr lunill..rd cId  wh h. pr·rs:IÞ ·

4

5

.

0 

ý5 

 

$

5

4

1

 

$545

$

5

4

)

=

1

7

 

 

'

 I

50 • 24 ínth  5 

 

1Leada.d Cmmunitý£alopnentteëm·tc} Impl , ñnovatle

8 aqulable foad prsrptc} rifrnpln ategle bad on

níý oíe choI makeö, epandin ·13 merk

2

t

 F

rie©

2

516 t 

 alà

[ MAP, Med][ald, ekc  vh

 tí  rìgetedl 

de to

T plti M be repn[e r e, n e*tn  bËre 

 

 . 

 

$6 

 

$

3

88

 r p ae

' dceed.

C:orîrí, EnrS M-ár

 

-, ·: c,rru.:ìty rIË i ©inr Ìl rË 10' È , í

llG rñútll p 24rïlx 

 

,: > 'l:   5 ã 5 ecíl ñ açh l'p | !  -t /he

53  

ire íthín tlie fr veaTh pt wí[1 entíf artldpanü

coorlnle the ]cu gr<mpeyenb, tke n/ n á cuct õ,

 5¥ 11p

ith partílpan,

516 

$1107 

$ 

$07'053 

, 

 

imwrly òoî sp:*

,5cü,i91]Li 24. 25 

-    à

 

Ši  

$5O,20

5

lí ptl'Wll iüppør í'.iiìd 

Šd rt@r@h Ilead 

d  rït t t]ar ad []i

n e.borhoof ed! metig 'Iš,

-ïh  pur  f the l Frtre 1,1 e d  t /öörl, a·

gàtew  I..0e p.r,,g t help . lli,[I,1 hër

ad I,prvtla Ilvlll   ottud.ts In ad.-T rle I

a pûnble pípatn: Ir wth Iddnd l

1,

0

 

S

4

S

"

$21

$

3

0

3

$23@

 

0 mpkm{r.n  th Hst R>gd 8·ns

Sehg41'kct (ch1 be mrž th @r lca;.ß n +I

rnd / h[ ãh l +9 r!d. ë, nd r>-slbbc ncs 

íco1 ndiçlar pr]rmmli þram ht c  bach f n

mIt prrm

lGran d Cmpllar[e Manag .

m

n

th

'IV

  2 mcthã  5

éng Ã. It , ñà· 

,2

4

 

/

,t

h

s

 /

0

[

á

1* fu fhl pl sitmae iïha[lal reprtg and

mareýa granž 

ra mlhtr,e:1 rnslble fo nn Inare

 ,ra.t id tbultng  n ta Iø f tla H  , ôdi

Bak  p,. Thy Wíll sre the agreemert 1 n,plt adln

lne wth ti C  Auntlg F.I[Ipl a Ug wth erl,

enc

 g,reen

,eü

*AÚÚ

 

$911

 

$214

 

$36,7.8 

 

$36.786

 

6D  $95

 

1

3

2

  1

 

255 *

lt

u

"

1

" Løbr pe58 

 

GB 

 

,

7

71

2

9

 

.

 

44$1

$

4

2

7

$

1

3

*

-

Tel

 

I, 1 . • 1 / ll L d ÌnË he lf G ír l 

 *9 

$

9

5

 

$95

r•,rbumr. ' 1•  WIil 6,· r;bu3 u.: 1F Prtv@11

·· u. h Gp//t · t. d ÔLlnn Lhròth n

,hdl pr/ l il/€ ilrnrrlrll Iwr IF L

ír·/ , .r :d n lhe a. /æry. der *'írthe

çuat 'h

E

M

r

,

L

dbìkaare 

 85  1 $9  $

T,·añãlanAãtan 

 |

TeIl,€ deverab e  falltatl] lÈm andn a

rímunkatlon durln us rup bv n  wfh HÒ/aff·t

er·. re  rítv f ccnmi, mmt can atilý·an

meníflly ptCípt E th '[1iO t

  rk I, h rmíl.

Lled Ërfje[: Compnãàtfom

Ke, dicbl indi·ir ldn piïain n ,crl mmlt

 r  hr Ig - 11'c r/ i

mF' .  [Óntíy ps , sl.:, nd c • Infrmtíg

In  hlp inrro a-rcs .1- nçi ë vics acIžlng Gø

 Cgrnrnnítv í· P-m, Fo]d Pcr,t,go, Ei

1  hnísh d c B[ na Emr Ilm cn  Cn t r.

$

0

0

1

 

00 

1

541

l 

h

r

 

1

5

 

 gg 

 

*40 

@  2 Tìotl 

 $ $

 

$702 

 

$

49/

7

'

 ·@5l,203

 

$5

.2



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

 

É@[ 0m mt Delñ,raý

S ý  Ep[g Rañtre1

Vlø  r 

 

OTna /A'm   Amnd  Nit

TOtal

 

1  N

21 1 I

 'Mr. =

2 

r a16,  an er 

 

 Th  P:.e'Capacle 1.lanaer wíl] be þú.I1l fr: 

,. inthly paY.  mrït,  •Ma..atl oinp-lve gra, press,  3IU 11Ë g

25 

 

apIcato,, cn,pllanoa 3 sub.edple,t o.o,e epûrtlr,g

• V.',kø wltl, subradplet  anr the ar  tra with

d .ble.

-kIø wth HiB h ÙU.t[Íl .U,lUl!Iúi :F

' F t  F.yrí n:   p wmr,tnl f

'SIJPFñ

rånmòømnt âd peïr

[mtwcman

hr w ai , Sà,tG,

$á 

$

,5

4

9 

3

9»

 

,9

73

/

/ercaa¿5.i/lt 

 

 Th  Pa rer capalty pecllst v,ll asst wmíee cp/  $íá 

 

E 

 

$33 

 

.$3

,0

21

54,i315 lírlthl·, p 2 onth# | grant pca r wa.k,l gía,tü ,ur tie   ck

2

5

%

 

wth ËllvarL]1 -Thwl[I í a l·t u,katlr, l

grrt Ëe,  ílrl  nd t  I, atí. , a,d  Ë'l, Š 

a, t ther F ene n p.ltle e·tern[ c[aò·*in

ui-,--

1 

$

492

 

$ n

  $94; 9

Prreí rk 1 UCìr·Grñ 

 

Th Ptrà*È Infrníwrc  n: will cFni he :bil:hr I í arrd 

rn:  is·-IÞ./n/k f  rnrc mmwy mcmb

w híñ e:$  d

   OId cccs hnt ü·ridrss l.r

.rm r] r t. //r will.ftr 15,  p

I / ilnÅ"rîcíi  Chi,/m thc p•irr  ë

f wrch q,•Ipm   pllt Jž, hly d'

í/rat, hch  Ill cnlë adã tg me.va nditr 

rr"]r, r, rel. 

$22500  1DD

IF  r HIw b Gran 

Th P er H  b -nr. II p nd ÍI- bíy c; n rcd pnrs

o btb dirc/1 , C n,Ii,·s ·-  m mmw·-·i

m cs n1 pp hc tíi lty f llr p .r rã l k  

disbw nn· :hàd c A cc cdr,thn í, rn.

a  ll ld In mp . li n lltln pr'ãã

•Py• 1b Invormcn of $75,C, n m e uc, ír

nlly r·i,i'n. slzl w•rhoíquipmcn nd icí tl

 i·In [rr f>rkli .c t-1]or qírn'r. ná

ëat wld u e eîlle a3 ccïtý t. fi·tly elve e

Ærtd  multles a,d upr ]ke iadectl sare the

rýt £ uril¿

3300i 

7

5

S

a

,

5

Spplme bé Spør 

Tieplme 16  p

nd the ah4' 1 •rd p..Ln

 • r Wrup  rrd È ll,erI l .hb is ilh n th

•geld çmmulle; T: : m,1 In.Iud: pr,u·n

apF'|ln a,,I,·r,.e n .-wr·Ir ö íh·ö l-orL Fle

beafltprora, e.[., 6,4', :edd, CHI, 1'f, crii caraan

c·.treac. Óutrech mlhrlndue nnectIn íeinàbar t

â.e beneit liìe utllítv, r ,id/chuín g tj, lotlh

d natl, halth sve. lob train,n. foc5 pirríe. edalo

meour[ or o n e unó forš'.ppl Illabr

suredpant ma, 'ppcrt-p  75 f salar, and filmeepenes,

nt  ecee i morehan SI,Ce fr fll  art-time·

upplemental Ibc·, wa dee .ia, híe a

n e nigon wori,er, craâe an 11 prt-tme ía

 vrlrËrto llme,  ras ežtlø ·rer forw,rap amd

M'•'5 t, íc. 1 I wIll p f ' n  suþcr'Rr prr

  esln.

$512 

25,771 $231

SUW DS

fllt t

•

nÉ

PInç 1 Frar

g

y

 

B

 T

 pta ed brìakwn pro[Šê.] bevi

  u: cl br:12

n r 

î.

  :k

1 Dt d_þ_rl,]in prvíed h,4

_319  -  857.75,Gí

 

,857,765

$3,OJ  $

 

631

50 CO

 

 1,500

-  ŠiF,0kû

5,00'-  2,80, -_S,11.

 2,44,SS] $.4.9 5.191·G,77·6úgt ,e,dment olkCate lhe ra $75569

. tm PII I FOWl- t HÙUtn ûl ar trty  -

Fd Píd·9,

Fï ARPGr Tot

UA 

 DETAI L 

I

Pl 

Fúra  

.

 S,00 ' 2,5ð,' . S 2",8'

ÁT

ï

ï,l 

 i ú

Ý1 1.2 -l Ir·2025

ËË{2; 5 h• ].r i 

F·ô Hüb ôrdlrÌu,·

øîn:r { 

hour prw,ak I 

25hourì

F  Hb, A=oae 21urs i

k @;82  

Pa R me 25 hbu pr weenerprE Prorm Oirector 

3541, rionrhlýpÁZ.I months

cnt-Pa·tT.iê{ o/perwek

@ "r I Dolí·or D yw-

i

b

r 5®

tùtl

1F

c

©

d

M  $0.7m tor øöve

Thi po.ila l iepa,ble frmirtralon å rpartln forthe

grant lla lr,1 wlh pa rerr ma ne  nø persr l e ndl atlallý

 ul I  th  r/e ot he Ete. I e P a .  Di E.C "ldli

rrèl lll ct I]e llacfor the áurfo, ft}[el

i 

ø

r

n

t

.lngng prôeurementol proulrn, rrr arl Jan

fth them plnnng distnÆon ar,d edui al,·ie wit

 partner to dre emand rom beefï[·ríes and ecuting gn

lm an d tínln Fod Hub Aolat & Diíer on vau

pt ô Fod

 H,1, e  1 (h o]

ì Sortng nd pacin produe ató,e ood H ub, mamim dr

 dee ro·/e and hadle. naaggcuíejs  he[tî

pacin nf dtnbun YErít: -li'keprrntF aod

dtrbuionite, ad hep vh f caím aG,tleã/,vts

TIhcãtloi.rpclb frajmlntraígnof the,rantGl 

 

Sdžú 

 

1010 

I ]leepln@ nd rânn maa t, 

I *  e=  íh rlrki, ad liòiIvi

 

S

 

23 

fú d t 1trlbut iblcis

$

1

5

4

11

. 

 FIF fs n c tralY  F r?  í p r é    nd

dsribu by ksa] írer w 253.03 snI  fr podug

dribuõ  

r.

1 *olt /"" 

lly 

 

I

S

4

$*5

$0,í.

Efrcí'i,ñ 3//2  trn P]gd nk hs cín"]id th

br:rt rmnt wíth lnñt I  Fn·:d , 

m

.,

 

 

6.02

 

brcriplnt nbllit  ml  'h nr trm

ndi cnlkrs. HF k rç·[lln  rel  ho

mmlnn $75. fn fr PIn li Fawrd t

  

H•tn F  r:c, 1-F puidsøs] o 

'ud fr the pra a d tribtn f dditl

fte1 prùdue.

874

 

 

lijD000  ..

 

14

71

rž50



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

pple 

 

Pli lll rl 9,CCOûrratlín [rd's fr fodlre®ler, Tee

 

$126 ,0

 çïrs vIll [nb Pli It Frd hrm, fïí,In  cf:

pïrd·ú lg l SNAP EL' Douþk U . Fod 8uk 1

'CâCl11¿n 

 

 rht ce e n,s  0 w b  awa:de 

 

Gõ 

 $32*] 3*00

I  hypel tood proucar,appl,· cads üíp nput 

1*[  e f rdu tl.Iy

Plnt  rwrd AEPA 6@t TI

 $15. 

 

, 

$

*

Jo

o

l

 

$12  @l

'a

 H

1-

 

Amd1 Elt Amndøó ldg

T 4¤.* îrt r 20

Bdê©*ý

 

tøll.1D¿rptkm .  _

 

W  , _.    T

NÉW: A D[tor f fod erce 

Rponible·for. icllcitlng donot neae fun|

 

 % 

 $1 

 

$.733 383

 

{,3.33ont8 aftlme ve 

 

, Inil eetngi Flov·trac n'.' n Y 1·termtaíIn an

ant prkd 

 

upvII1]warelue åtaff, andohe d'.tí, an. 

Weh lir

k $12r

iøt 50Ý 

Re

#pg

 

f

ibl r

 

r

,íø

 IñFI

y  v rR

,u ad d

 

bae

d *r  

. øe r d 

 

F1  r Ú. Iln nl pr,·cw, odí:, [rpf

.olhtp•1 r,d dr,,•n, prs-d I;

ír.ornAghifm  d do  ira ra Ientorš/

a n In gr.el ran/fon oflig warehae ad dltrlbutlon

. ep·*,  d tle dutle a agIed:

$87g

5

'

:

$

4

.

1

$

4

2

,3

4

7

1

Waehuge W  12,77.33

 

ñeporblek arehË ld amd unic adn@ ord rßew

 

$1

*

  

s 

 

lÚG 

 

$29l  829

 

nom®5·,,time a®rmterd nd delíe-fr.lít·t oatlca pr· elíerie nd dni

ckP, Inve  prduct revi, and o,he d eâ

a a1nd'. 

IDIrec  ç4 Ser's

 

RPnible fr: boar]MË adir• 2!r7  At/l Di

i,65

84/m  36 øllílleø

 

 

f'F> Srv  prlr, yvr·,hl •n· r ,i  

 

[é Fúd  r,I PA lr,L, • l.n 1 r=]fld'

 le 

 

/,·

 h

ULý@ "

/

$2970  $4.2 2 

 

$292 $292

íÑË*i-ièñr

 

pbl fer í, e - 1•,pl.mn•n  .ad, r•

f 

GG/.ont 80 'ti

ìi

 

crul,-, rmb   C,•,nl: ,[I or (CI

É

m 

.ríòd

 

1 ,•Ir,2 €nlhmne• andmmuíál• ulrlywl,h

ÇLA,  L=nI.e Lr ¤r mr Èuach r,  þ:r W•

lrnr·ing Ëlin / ·:Ilru, •.,rk,ne •.ilh Ta,·e1 liu,r

em r.iembn n  prer ta ncrßa [I[t [rulment effrt

and .yaene, nd uthe

dtíe a a

$

@7

*

 

iò 7Šêi é@VD@3 

ë: 

-a šiiiš ëi i 4: àRGüïí-i

 -7-»»1

.  rdrí,_ perd  UA . IclIr··, d úplí/ lt@Ili:e d!·L, qu,I,ý

and dL Ie,• ll J.L ...., rb'lhlln Aplwl

| d,·' prn,rblm çl md lh d 

1 

Èn

d

 

IPam Mmáger

,íl,ådánh2 ]time e

È erík>í

 Edùcanal i fà rln

[3.lo'mth 25% meér at

e

d

 ñe ponsible for aboardn and' manathe llet Ctreac 

 

$2ÙG00' $3a

 

k3Ó  3á 

 

$31·20

 aae ãnd the Ëduãia, Food ar oadatr 1dn

| .ers#t ,id -t·í por·t f th ton { an RPA

r

a

n

t

nd 1hdt  ân,

esponsbl  uin dir r.'Ë eult / -cur ne pa r" 

 

$1' 833I4

 

2184 

 

802 S8Ó2

resaarcin newpntial patne, tablln ndmaiinin

 ítíšb wikh ne põrer, ãd /her dute

 a.a d

 

0 Mr uer í5,77 m¿10

gf ,i

rre o

r 

!·

L p

1.

Rpr,61 èr rs  r . 'cl, irile llr l

 $1,ø 

 

·73 

 

$082

 

.5. 

rpr 6, le. .rL•e pr uliríg t jir  dd, bril,in

1 r•'pr   Lrrb mnt   F f  Hrýís Cur L ARPA

Ërl, · er *ts *d:

;Cømmu,Ésrñ úrfln,r 

e#pomiblar /iì •l upd•,nll1 mtrl foi nw

5,75moth] 5 irn er nt  rd efícr l, upd• w.·1.sil @rdl odI md wI ew

eriocl  i ínk,m, uñ

I n

 /

dul

.: a 

n3,

[lO f1.1 é.56e i11,l ime '

 

Rpr,•bl fr pvIÈIr.  ., Ih ard ic 

.

ap br hë

¢·

 

ñ p

odi

 

 d,·,hp Ir' Wþ-.M IL-• CFO.,4 Oll.e M , Slreeded,

 ru

 H 0 

 PA  

rnl CL|121, .JIr r

oníer.s, a:·nwrr,. nd :h·· 116rlìl'

prul'Le w,L, 1 F /a, Irr.inw,h 1•rd  Pirebor3

!  d[I, nd <]h du s sñ

»gl 

$1.0 

® 

42 

$

5,

1

0

$152

$135 

$742

$13,3

$

7

4

2

1

aSbta  1

 

@09.ll  554

 

S5,54

 

Så'  l,Ži

mpen@t[@rí f 0 @ 

 

$4Ç[D

 

$

l

l

o

 

$1

 

pr·ticipato 

îÆl Mllge 25taífflorîíeÑ,thŽdm[.far[IOwtah

 $4 

 

$6 7

r,age  r,od álr cûúrd.a/r

565/le

i

4 

 

Fl'T r rr,Lr,' rrr,ernl ,,·r, 1l 'i'lllí 

 

$33,720

 Ža 

 

$.7.00

 b tlr lr2 íri l Éod. 1. n: r l,irl kl ir Apr

dr,· rrn•·.:•l . lem :al ,4 dim .Il, Gure

 Pinl  : L,lý ,, o  IlËln íioñ  rr .II 

i "

/

ç p

r: 

1

nç

$

D 

l@M 

$25 pe ur r [m  ,Fl Wl p[Vlle    Sílp M 

 dta' /í,mn Lr·í:·r, ft,--rËr, •r nw . JEn ad'•

d • 1  nd · mpi u  rprt r HE ARPA rn  Wdl

 as lber.u  ,,rmed

2

5

0

1

 $

5

,

5

0

1

t© l@þf 

 pr,shle R>r ¥me• LIhe |. lm l|dlic

I /  / ríøg·ðp"" p "" ned.d. ub'r•l ir

nìlý .  d r,rnu·rn•rel HFB r Harl,, ARP

 "do-her j a el.

5  áñ

MarGetíg M ìa1

 

M'aterí w II] be för Clet Sru[é  ef/ and a, 

 

 $  

lde pmín pocr f mast@e;.t

iawa/Inc:e bam a a bra,ed maalã r

tl'!eCh e,t

 l

 

2 I '5| 

í H, ARPA n ïl  -

 

S9= $7  

 

$49[  

:789  U 



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

ml,

h

l

 An,Èfìl.[ 3/ Amel /Id

Ti1 .20 °It r. 25

8*tt t 

 

Detìled ripi  .a 

 

Iïí

 1 

Regl

al Diec

r 3

000 

5  

 

Iq ekpûnble fr i..alìl eaorihlp viltl, pr'ýndrg

 

0,50 

 

55

$

5

5

 1

 

$1*Ž

 

$155,

a,d fuid s, falltat 1, 11 ý.  , eprt .; re q 1  t,

a bl,  a.d  ra Inta lr, iel:torl,lp wpth :ùls ad

ditribuon cs, ,prví,n píeìtàmgi 

Tly   , .crc  niton nt

rçln a .aff nd chol imln,. md Aillimø tli urha

f ll ·essr, ulùs

F iãi/Ž  Respr,ble fbr dlìg lõî le lli ., trlrs d 

 

44 

 

*11, 

 

$5,040

 

0

0 

 

®G

ñ n Lím R lrr•ril1, rrcwrlh s

perfrae and re1 1, and ondg redlpe

deïmatlan.

 ¢

rd

eító

s@

¢*

 

 

1 epûir eln up ·olue lí ár 2

0

O

 

0 

 

 

$

24

00

 

ýÚD 

d tibu:l, 1/adíg ipru b Él  n tr a heikm fall

_ It It16tlûnì

36Fáé6*Ir@0  poãbl,·>r,-r,4GGëkïríiGŠ---*óá-*--*iío-  -ŽÓ

| /MEi/2 

/hr Al '/

· Ir IFO

"h. 

 

I,rat A

1*'trar @ 26

 

Ppúnsble í spp/f. .·an d./iñl 

 

$22P

 

5 

 

$

2

,

8

 0

 Iclu r.wlce,d tralrordeleale

5thè Yea Aáates  Part time orltîha>t hel  Coû itâ ,ì produce ortlng

 

$2340  $73,44© : 40

i andëfn g laselãteõ at

 $1/hr, f r 600 h uri  e: te  :Ëran

Ied

R  1 

 

r irÈ budl.1•l

'  lìø d  wmñ 

 ß .rn •61 fr :n rn'í@ms

 1

 . 

 

1

áhr=bál 1

 084  iS

 

'55 

 8S 

 

$ÓS

coir  

Year ftwar c or Twll  im š s·rce w·  rid v'liy

 .115, 

 

14 

 .

 Mïee  fall blIbutlon eall, ihtol [â

 a Io[ ted to .1 grnt â erfed fam 1£06 , tbe tal Ct cf the

ppt t far adítlon ri.

t 

COF [10  prod/ a nd eële car for ñllí màíal such

5

5

1

 

r

0

0

,. pade,  ea n,nã. prp.ton aqIpmet, nd an,im

erlã1 

de atlons l,€ cuIn ad !!

14 uchse øíbÊs used fripkrË

F.d: dbued 'llP  r lr p>duc ikirï

]lul, r:r r,dq   1 íclu dir, ,@ @rk@.r,'þ,

dr.,1

.í2

'Prdu

'IEukin Mõrteria 

Ëâimatln  poun  ; ra  uce per famly per dllbutlan, vth

 20 o pound pur[hed 

$0.o /l'ouid, V'h 2 drtribuign ach f  isie duIge

 chool ýe añd 6 àllbutlon at

€ch oste durí t •mer er yar.

Mat rf for,muon eut[em ežsao th·ram airicpt.

126000, 

 

200 

ËS1  

éo

OI

r

,

-

 rr·ln  30 tr pr Ìtri,tn, [îh 16 drbúgn.at th

 

10 

 

S

,O

 

S

o

o

 1.2   ir n  àlig l  r o 6 d t rb r  æ1 f 

e dul he · p ya

BI}ikr • ARA GrT/  '

 

 $0

.15

 

$7om 

 

$Øl  _

 

$50'



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

EXHIBIT G

Updated Statement of Work

(follows behind)



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

Scope of Services

' Services Performed By:

Houston Food IBa'nk

535 Ponwall St. Houston, Teas 77029 

(71

3) 54

7-8

602

 

Services Performed For:

Harris County Pubic Health

1111 Fannin St.

Houston, TX 77002

Project IPeriod

Prolect 'Title: Expanding Capacity:, Operations, and Partnerships (ECO'P) Proje'Ct C.

Duraton: Services are expected to commence in January 2023, and shal continue through April 2025, to

wrap u p J'uine 2:025: in alignment with the full contract term.

'Project Organization and IResources

P'roject Organization: Houston Food Bank from here on 'HFB' in this document)

P'ont of ontact: Bra n G reene - President & 'Chief Executive Officer, bgreene @ houstonfood'bank.org

Partners: HFB will partner with following three organizatons/sub grantees: Target Hunger, Plant it

Forwaírd (.PF), Brghter Btes

D'efinitions

For the purpose of this SOW and ECOP Project, HFB shall define following terms as given beow:

o IHyperlocal: Items raised, produced, aggregated, stored, processed, or dstributed in the locality or

region where the final product is marketed to consumers.

o Socially Dsadvantaged Group: A group whose members have been subject to dscrimination on the

basis of raice, color, national orign, age, disabillity, aindl, where applicable, sex, marital status, familial

status, parental.status, religon, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or

because alll or a part of ani individuail's ncome is derived fromi any puiblic assistance program.

ö Socially Disadvantaged Farmer or Ranchie;r: IFood producer who is a m;ember of a S:ocialy

Disadvantaged Group.

Program Activities andl D'eliverables

HFB together with its P'artners shal conduct following Activ ities

1. Expandng Capacty

r- -

Ye arl 

 

Securìe re lationships with aminimuim of 10 HUB-certifed vendors withanemphasis

ion 

I

hyper

l

locall, smalll, minority farmers, 

i

and food producers within tih

e cou

in

ty.

• Assess capacty needs of partner organzatons in targeted zip codes to determine

the optima receiing_n prage peed forthe receipt ofacquïred foods.

yealllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll y

Page l of 6

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

Year 2

• Purchase and distribute food in targeted zip codes, hyperlocal vendors, and

coordination of direct dellivery to targeted partner location.

• Contijnue purchase and distribute food in targeted zip odes, hyperlocal vendors,

and coordlination of direct delivery to targeted partner locations.

• Devello;pia local food acquls:Itlon tool kit to forge a ustainabillty plan for vendors

and the coimmunites they Ihaive served.

. Expandng Operations:

Community Engagement: Lived Eperence

Year 1 • 

Initiate community engagement strategy to coordinate, plan, and promote

engagement opportunites to residents and partnering organizatons. within the

targeted zip codes.

- Part 1 shalll conisist ofneïghborhoodforums and resident engagement

-Part 2 shall consist of additonal neighborhood forums for the purpose of asset

mapping and gap Identification.

• Compensate the participating residents and leverage translation services for written

and n-pe

rso

i

n com

unicatio

n.

• IData wak; with residents to ensure information capturedi is accurate.

Y

e

a

r 

2

 

•

 

Support the sustainable transition of residenit voices to programandservice partniers

to aid In successful communty lintegration.

• Host th!e cloe=out event focused on building cross-community 

i

relationships and

demonstration of sustanabe efforts with key partners and residents.

Yaîrlllllllllllllllllllllllllll

llllllllllllllllllllllllll

tiá 

CommunltvAssistance Program îCAP) and Benefit Enroment Center (BEC

Year 1 •

 

Identify and engage key organizations servng priorïty zip codes

• Identify host sites withn zip codes to layer community centered navigaton services

alongside nutritious food distribution.

Year 2 •

 

Build capacity at partner sites through train the trainier models to sustain and improve

5NAP ,and benefit enrollment opportunities within target zip codes at exs:tng network

p;a rtner Ilocatlons.

Fòod for Change (FFC) Pogram

Year 1 •

 

Upgrade/construct five FFC markets within identified zip codes.

• Provide food insecurity traïning to 50% of exsting partners.

• Introduce nutrition education components; into programming with 30% of existing

partners.

• Impement nutriton education to existing programs to increase food aind nutrition

literacyfor participants receiving food prescriptions or food scholarships

• Increase bric

'

k & mòrtar markets and purchase and supplying  variety of produce an

d

culturally relevant foods in markets

• Collecttilization and outcome data monthly from panidpaling partners through

surveys of food insecurity stat;us, fruit and vegetables consumption and tradeoff

mitigatioin (food iand medical care, food and rent, etc.)-

Year 2 ;•

 

Ensure stable utlization of new FFC markets. Creation and implementation of

sustainable distribution iprogram models. Analyze partner data sharing for outcomes.

Pageof 6

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

• Collect and anayze the utiization and outcome data monthly from particpatng

partners through surveys of food insecurity status, fruit and vegetalbles consumption

and tradeoff mitigation (food and medical care, food and rent, etc.).

3: Expanding Partnershps

HFB artnr Network nfrastructure Grants, Partner Hub Grans Supplemental Labor Support

Yearl • Work with partner organizationsto establish specific capacity needs.

• Increase efficiencies of the partner network to enabe them -to expand reach and serve

m

i

ore neighbors in need.

• Procure and distribiute capacty buiding equipment, resources, knowledge, and fuinds

wthln underserved zp codes/communties.

Year 2 •

 

Conitinue procuremem aind fund distribution to build partner capacity.

• Assist co;mmunity partners in their ablity to expand and com m unicate futu re niee'ds.

• Inicrease capacity of network ipartners enabling themi to provide healthier and more

nutritous foods into the communty.

Taget Hunger (Sulgrantee]

Year 1 •

 

Recruit and hire two new staff members, an Outreach Manager and an Assistant

Director of Food Services.

• Create àin overalll utreach strategy for Target Hunger which wll Include: the

revitalizati'on of the CAB and recruitment of fve engaged members from across Target

Huñgers 10-zip code serve area; tactics to drive new client outreach and engagement;

and plans to coordinate data capture to better understand needs and evaluate impact.

• Assistant Director of Food Services shall support new and more efficient logitics

protocols in Target Hunger's warehou·se and sate"lite distribution s;ites.

• Directorof Food Services shall evaluate two-zip codes ini service area using data aind

community feedback within one-year of hiring both new psitins. The assesismenits

shal guide Year 2 strategies.

Year 2 •

 

Conitiniue to implement Targe:t Hungers outreach :s;trategy and imake refiinements base'd

on feedback from the CAB and community.

• Optimize expanded food distribution logistics and ope ratio!ns as a result of growing

clent numbers from outreach efforts.

Pant It Frwad (ub-grantee)

Year 1 •

 

Employ two staf members, an Enterprise Pro'graims Director and Delivery IDriver. The

Enterprise Programs Director willl be responsible for administration, record keepiing, andl

personnel management related to the grant.

• PlIF shall purchase and distribute local culturally appropriate produce to food access

ipartners In targeted zp codes.

• Pl

'

F shall distribute one-time grants totaling $32,000' to at leašt eight New American

producers to apply towards equipment and relevaint activities build capacity and

ncrease productvity.

Y

e

a

r 

Z

 

 

Continue to [

i

mplement IPIFs strategy aiind 

i

make refínements based on

i

 feedback from

food access partners, including onboarding new ones such as, Living. Waters

·nternatona Apostoc Mnstres.

• PIF will employ four staff members, a Food 'Hub Trainer, Food Hub Associale, Deiverý

Driver··and. ts CEO.

Y

Page 3 of 6

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

•; Optimize expandedfood distribution logistics and operations as a result of growing

cent numbers from outreach efforts.

Brighter Bites (Sub-grantee)

Yearl •

 

Support twelve site expansions such as schools, early chldlhood centers, and camps.

Brighter ites will also provide six huindred vouchers (15,0'00) to soidify familily access

to fresh fruits and vegetables beyond the program.

Year 2 •

 

Support twelve additonal site expansions and provide si;x hundred additional produce

vouchers (315,000).

• Communication and Outreach Plan

HFB shall submit and imp'lement detailed commu nícatïon and oiutreach piañ utillizinig various tools

channes and met'hod's to increase general awardees and promote services and spedal proects

incuding

• Social mediatargeted outreach: anannualeingagementleve of mre than 135,00'0 (13.lk

likes, shares, comments per month)

• Website spotlights, Newsroom, blogs with an annual reach of more than 735,000 page views·

per year

• Pres Releases/Media Alerts:announcing nitiatives, partnerships, imilestones,

events, general awareness, and targetd outreach based on zip codes • Advertise

services: can be zip code specifc, timing has been Spriing and cani be adjusted as

needed

• Accessibilty through website language trans-latr: Spanish, Vietnamese, Chinese •

Materials, news interviews, and social media (Facebook, Instagram, YouTube,

1-Witer, and Unkedln (translated as neeided)

• P'a rtiner collaborative efforts: providing toolis (flieris, talking poi nts) to promote via onsite,

social media, website (translated as needed)

• Program staff: provding tools (fliers, info sheets, and talking ponts) to help foster

relationships, creating loyalty (translated as needed)

•: Dedicated telep'hone call ceer

• Ohiline food pantry locator maps to 

I

help find the nearest food iasslstance • A

Community Resource Ceniter for appointment-based curbsíde food pick up • An HFB

app to find piantries, schedule appontmients and leam about other prograrns

• Chatbot on IFace book: increasing response time anid customer services for inquiries

• External knowledge base: enhancing the searchi function on 0ur website

HFB will aso submt:

• IDetailed Program Design

• Marketing Collateral, if created

i• Evaluatlon Plan

• Project PI;an with Monthly Milestones

• Projected/Forecasted IBudget by Month

Paige 4 of 6

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

Budget

Budget forthe three program components folows; budget detailïs incorporated at the end of ths SOW.

t

r

a

,

er 

¢pay':

'OpêGn

5273

$51263 $1 '918776 

m

 682

Goals aind IPerforimiance Targets

• Expanding Capacity

o Purchase and distribute additional $477,428 of food and serve an additional 306,043

meals during the 2-year proposal period.

• Expanding Operations:

o Commu

i

nt 

I

Engagement: Ensure a minimum of fifteen 

'

residents from each priority zip

cod'e are engaged over the course ofa year through community engagement activties

to ensure (1) the resources and services mobiized meet neighiborhood needs, (2) make

quantfiable impact and (3) permit for resident involvement.

o C'AP & BEC: Inicreiase t.he number of individuals who aire eigible to access state beneft

assistance by 40% within a two-year timeframe to reduce the irate of food insecurity

withihi househods that are eligible for state and federal Ibenefits.

o FFC: 1Expandthe neghbors served throughthe IFood Rxandl Food Scholarshipprograms

by 30% overthe duration of the grant to serve a total of 6,995 househods bythe end of

Grant Y

ear 2.

• Expandling Partnershp

ô IHouston Foodl Bank P·artner Network linfrastructure Grants. Partner Hub Grants, and

åulemlltal Labor Su'poort: 

I

Provide an estimated 11,520,000 additiona nutritious

mealsi tothe ommiunity (5,760,00'0/year)

o Taret Hunger sub-grantee) seve ani additional 36,000 households dluring the 2-year

proposal period (18,000 per/year).

o Brighter Bites (Sub Grantee) support the expansion oftwenty-fourprogram sites and

provide 1,200 produce vouchers to families to serve an additîo:nal 3,200 households

throuhout the grant cycle (1,600 p

i

er year).

o IPIaint It Forward (sub-granitee) serve an addlitioñàl 33i4,000 fresh produce šervings

throughoiut the grant cycle (167,000 fresh produce servings per year) and serve an

add'it:ionall 696 familiíes per year (1,392 familiès total throughout the grant period).

• Effective 3/1/25, Houston Food Bank has terminated the subrecipient

agreement with Plant It Forward due to subrecipient's inability to comply with

contract terms and conditions. H FIB is requesting to rea Ilocate the remaining

$75,689 fuinds from Plant It Forward to Houston Food

l

 Bank (Strategy 1 - Food

Purchases) to be used for the purchase and distribution of dditional fresh

produce.

Reporting Requirements

Detailed reporting requirements will be jointly developed and agreed upon within 60 days ofthe

effective date of this contract

HFB's Monthly Reporting Requirements will Include:

Page 5 of 6

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

• Key Perfo;rmance Indicators

• Milestone Statuses and Project Plan updates

• Monthly Narrative describing progress, chalenges & risks, oppotunities, and next steps

HFB'S Quarterly Reporting Requirements w nude:

• Granular Program Data

• Awd IData by Redient, if appicab'le

HFB's Annual Reportng Requirements will incude:

• Annu Report or Fn Report ummarizing overall activities and progress, performance

vs. goas, challenges, risks, lessons le,arned,: anid plans forthe subseiquentyear, Ifaipplicable

• Mid-term Equity Reßections and/or Final Equity Reflections as appicable

Co:ntractor Responsibilities

i. IHIFB agrees to abide by the ARPA Equil Framewrk andl strve to iiicorporate equity

consderations throughòutthie project

• H FB agrees to partcp;ate n iand suppon third-party eva'luation effons, if appllicable.

Any changes to thiis Scope of Servces s'hall Ibe agreed iupon by Harris County.

Compliance and Monitoring

This project's funding source is the Americain Res.cue P'lan Act of 2021, State and Locall Fiscal Recovery

IFund (SLIFR'F), and any funded program/project and its expenditures are expected to align and ensure

compliance with ARPA legis'lation, 2 CFR 200 Uniform Guidance, and U.S. Department of the Tre;asury

specific SLIFRF guidance such as the Final Rule, FAQs, and its Compiance and Reporting Giuidance ialoing

with H arrls County govern Ing rules for sub re cipients and contractors. 

i

H FIB wi

l

 be contacted to develop a

tailored Compliance and Monitorng Pan. HFB w;il gather, iand report data andi documentiation as

required for federal compliance monitoring.

Cl'o'se Out

HFB shalll ihave fulfilled it.s obligatïons when the fòlowing occurs:

'• IHFB accomplishesthe Activities destrïbed wthinth is SOW, includliing delivery t Cient ofall

materials and repons listed herein, and the Client accepts such activties and materials without

iunreasoniable objecton.

Paige 6 of G

Statement of Work



Docusign Envelope ID: E8743336-2BBF-4A1 C-BD42-A716DC551340

ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

Authorizing execution of an Amendment to the Agreement

The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, met in regular session at its regular

term at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on

, with all members present except

A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE

AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND HOUSTON FOOD BANK

Commissioner

 

introduced an order and moved that

Commissioners Court adopt the order. Commissioner

 seconded

the motion for adoption of the order. The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order,

prevailed by the following vote:

Yes No

 

Abstain

Judge Lina Hidalgo   

Comm. Rodney Ellis l  

Comm. Adrian Garcia El El El

Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E.   

Comm. Lesley Briones   

The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully

carried and that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted. The order adopted follows:

IT IS ORDERED that County Judge Lina Hidalgo is hereby authorized to execute for

and on behalf of Harris County a Second Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with

Houston Food Bank to update the budget contained in the Best and Final Offer (Exhibit B) due

to a reallocation of funds between Subrecipient' s subcontractors and to update the Statement

of Work (Exhibit G), at no cost to the County. The Second Amendment is incorporated as

though fully set forth herein word for word.

All Harris County officials and employees are authorized to do any and all things

necessary or convenient to accomplish the purpose of this Order.


